
 

Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 511 8670 or 
Angela.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 28 January 2016 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 

 (A) HALTON INFANT FEEDING STRATEGY 2016/19 - 
KEY DECISION   

 
 
 

1 - 70 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 14 January 2016 2.00 p.m. 
The Boardroom, Municipal Building 



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

4. TRANSPORTATION PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) JOINT INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS 
CONTRACT FOR LIVERPOOL CITY REGION   

 

71 - 73 

5. PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME - 2016 REVISION   
 

74 - 93 

 (B) JOINT VENTURE PROPOSAL   
 

94 - 101 

 (C) MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN 
THE SIX LIVERPOOL CITY REGION AUTHORITIES 
AND WEST LANCASHIRE COUNCIL TO 
COMMISSION JOINT RESEARCH ON HOUSING 
AND EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS   

 

102 - 109 

6. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985   

 

 

 PART II 
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 

 
 

7. PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) INDUSTRIAL ESTATE DISPOSALS - OLDGATE, 
MARSHGATE AND DEWAR COURT   

 

110 - 127 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board 

DATE: 
 

14 January 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Director of Public Health 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: 
 

Halton Infant Feeding Strategy 2016-19 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  This report presents a new infant feeding strategy, which outlines 
Halton’s approach to infant feeding over the next 4 years.  The 
strategy aims to create a culture and services that support families 
and carers within the Borough to make informed healthy choices 
when feeding their baby and young child, to ensure the best 
possible health and wellbeing outcomes are achieved.  
 
This Strategy will contribute to Halton’s Readiness for School 
Indicator. Encouraging parents and service providers to enable 
infants and young children to breast feed, be weaned and 
commence solids at the appropriate age leads to well-developed 
facial muscles and speech and language skills which in turn means 
young children are ready for school.   
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board approve the Infant 
Feeding Strategy and recommendations. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 How a child is fed in their first year of life leaves a lasting impact 
throughout their life.  Good nutrition enables optimal growth to be 
achieved, allowing a child’s body and br
[...]
iciencies is through the pursuit of a Joint Contract for the supply, 
installation and maintenance of Intelligent Transport Systems (ITS), 
which includes traffic signals and variable message signs. The purpose 
of this report is to seek approval to Halton entering into a joint contract 
with CA partner authorities for the procurement of defined ITS services, 
subject to a satisfactory procurement exercise.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1) The Board approves the continuation of current officer 
discussions to develop a Joint ITS Contract for the Liverpool 
City Region and that subject to a satisfactory conclusion to 
these discussions, Halton be party to the tendering process for 
the award of a new contract, with it leading on the procurement 
exercise; and 

2) Subject to a satisfactory tendering process, Halton becomes part 
of the Joint ITS Contract from 1st April 2017. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 In order to achieve savings and efficiencies in operation of highways 

and traffic functions within the LCR, investigations are taking place to 
identify opportunities for joint working.  One of the first transport related 
opportunities that has been identified is a Joint Contract for the supply, 
installation and maintenance of Intelligent Transport Systems (ITS).  
This will provide an opportunity for a consistent approach to ITS 
maintenance across the LCR. Due to the size of the contract, it is 
anticipated that savings will be made, although at present these are 



difficult to quantify.  This proposal was supported at the Transport 
Advisory Group (TAG) meeting for the LCR held on 11th August 2015. 
  

3.2 A Joint contract would cover the provision of the following items: 
 

 Traffic signals including Outstation Monitoring Units (OMUs) and 
Outstation Transmission Units (OTUs) 

 Bulk traffic signal lamp changes 

 Variable Message Signs (VMS) 

 Car Park Guidance signs 

 Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) Cameras 

 Bluetooth Journey Time detectors 

 Journey Time Monitoring Systems (JTMS) 

 Vehicle Activated Signs (VAS)(Optional)  

 Wide Area Network (WAN) communications systems(Optional) 

 Over Height Vehicle Detection Systems (Optional) 

 Slot Cutting (Optional) 
 
3.3 It would not include: 

 CCTV 

 Rising Bollards 
 

3.4 The contract would also include an option for the provision of new 
installations and refurbishment of existing installations, where the work is 
more substantial than routine maintenance. 
 

3.5 It is proposed that Halton will lead on procurement of the new contract, 
with support from Sefton.    The Tender/Contract documents will be 
written by Halton and circulated to participating Authorities for 
amendments/additions, etc. so this would be a shared responsibility.  
Halton will manage the tender process; however the evaluation and 
award decision will be based on an agreed set of evaluation scores from 
an evaluation panel made up of participating Authorities.  A Framework 
Agreement with individual call-off contracts for each participating 
Authority will be set up, so contractual liabilities/responsibilities will be 
between the Contractor and each participating Authority directly. 

 

3.6 It is proposed that the Contract would have a start date of 1st April 2017, 
as this date fits in with the current end dates for most existing contracts 
within the LCR.  It also allows sufficient time for the EU procurement 
process. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None 
 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 



5.1 The work to be covered by this contract will mainly be funded from the 
existing revenue budget that is for the maintenance of ITS equipment.  It 
is anticipated that a saving will be achieved by being part of a larger 
contract.  The contract will also be used to procure new installations 
using capital funds, when these are available. 

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES  
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 

There are no direct implications on the Council’s ‘Children and Young 
People in Halton’ priority. 

 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 There are no direct implications on the Council’s ‘Employment, Learning 

& Skills in Halton’ priority 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 There are no direct implications on the Council’s ‘A Healthy Halton’ 

priority 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 

There are no direct implications on the Council’s ‘A Safer Halton’ priority. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 There are no direct implications on the Council’s ‘Urban Renewal’ priority 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
7.1 The proposed changes do not require a full risk assessment, as the 

method of delivery of the function will be similar to current arrangements. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
8.1 There are no direct equality and diversity issues associated with this report. 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None under the meaning of the Act. 
 



REPORT TO:  Executive Board 

 

DATE:  14 January 2016 

 

REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director – Community and Resources 

 

PORTFOLIO: Physical Environment 

 

SUBJECT:  Local Development Scheme – 2016 Revision 

 

WARDS:  Borough Wide 

 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1 This report seeks approval from the Board of the proposed update to the 

Local Development Scheme (LDS) (Appendix 1), as endorsed by the 

Environment and Urban Renewal PPB at their meeting on the 25th 

November 2015.  The LDS is the timetable for production of Halton’s Local 

Plan.  It identifies and describes the Planning Policy documents that will be 

prepared and gives target dates for their production.  The Local Plan will 

set out how the Borough will develop over the next 15-20 years and form 

the basis for all decisions under the Town and Country Planning Acts.  All 

Councils are required by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

(2004) to produce an LDS and keep it updated. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 

1) the Halton Borough Council Local Development Scheme 2016 

Revision as detailed in the Appendix 1 to the report shall have 

effect on and after 20 January 2016; and 

 

2) any minor drafting amendments to be made to the document be 

agreed by the Operational Director, Policy, Planning and 

Transportation in consultation with the Executive Board Member, 

Physical Environment. 

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

3.1 The Local Plan for Halton currently includes the Core Strategy and the Joint 

Waste Plan.  These documents have replaced a number of policies from 

the Unitary Development Plan (known as the UDP); however, there a still a 

number of saved policies within the UDP in use.  The Delivery and 

Allocations Local Plan will supersede these remaining ‘saved’ UDP policies 



and selected policies from the Core Strategy, it will then sit alongside the 

remaining policies from the Core Strategy and Joint Waste Plan to provide 

the Development Plan for the Borough. 

 

3.2 The Council also has the option to produce Supplementary Planning 

Documents (known as SPDs) (e.g. Sandymoor, Planning for Risk, 

Affordable Housing, Hot Food Takeaway) to support policies with the Local 

Plan or to provide additional guidance. 

 

3.3 There is also a number of supporting and process documents that the 

Council is required to produce including: 

 A Sustainability Appraisal (SA) is prepared alongside a planning 

document, including the Local Plan, to ensure that the document as a 

whole reflects a balance of sustainable development objectives (social, 

environmental and economic factors).  The SA incorporates the 

requirements of the European Union (EU) Strategic Environmental 

Assessment (SEA) Directive 2001/42. 

 A Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) is a requirement of the 

European Habitat Directive and seeks to assess the potential impact of 

a proposed plan in conjunction with the other plans and policies on one 

or more European Habitat sites.  This is 
[...]
. 

 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1 The documents that comprise the Local Plan have primacy in all planning 

decisions.  This is by virtue of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

2004 – Section 38(6): 

 

“If regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any 

determination to be made under the planning Acts the determination must 

be made in accordance with the plan unless material considerations 

indicate otherwise.” 

 

4.2 The above legal statement is reiterated in the National Planning Policy 

Framework (NPPF).  The Local Plan therefore has significant policy 

implications across a range of social, economic and environmental issues.  

All planning application decisions in the Borough will be made in 

accordance with the policies in the Local Plan.   

 

4.3 NPPF further states, that “where plans are absent, silent or relevant 

policies are out-of-date” authorities should grant planning permission 

unless “any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and 

demonstrably outweigh the benefits”.    It is important therefore that Halton 

maintains an up-to-date Local Plan and that efforts are concentrated 

towards the most crucial elements of this. 

 

4.4 Given resource constraints it is imperative that the LDS is focussed on the 

delivery of the key documents that will have the most significant impact for 

the Borough.   

 

4.5 An LDS is an essential tool in policy production as it allows future 

participation to be scheduled in advance by stakeholders, industry and the 

public.  The LDS gives prior notice on when Local Plan documents will be 



consulted upon and produced and each of the key stages of production.  

Representations, ideas, and sites for development can then be put forward 

at the appropriate time.  Regular updates on the milestones in the LDS are 

published on the Council’s Website 

 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

5.1 The LDS is a ‘process document’ and as such has no direct financial 
[...]
weeks after submission) 

Nov 2017 

Receipt of the 

Inspectors Report 

When the Council receives the report of the 

Examination from the Inspectorate 
Apr 2018 

Adoption Document adopted and published Jun 2018 

Arrangements for Production 

Lead Department Planning Policy 

Management 

arrangements 

Local Plan Working Party will guide the development of the Plan.  

Executive Board approval will be required for public consultation on draft 

Plan(s).  Full Council approval will be required for Submission to the 

Secretary of State and subsequent stages up to and including adoption. 

Resources To be provided within the Planning Policy budget. 

Involving Stakeholders 

and Community 

Consultation will be undertaken in line with the Regulations and the 

Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). 

Post Production 

Monitoring Monitored by the Authority Monitoring Report (AMR). 

Review The effectiveness of this Local Plan will be reviewed through the data 

collected within the AMR. 

 



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board 

DATE:   14 January 2016 
 

 
REPORTING OFFICER:  

 
Strategic Director, People and Economy 
 

PORTFOLIO:  
 

Physical Environment 
 

SUBJECT:  Joint Venture Proposal  
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to advise Executive Board of a proposal 
for Halton Borough Council to enter into a joint venture arrangement 
with Langtree.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

i) 1) Executive Board  consider the proposal to enter into a joint 
venture  arrangement with Langtree; and  

 
2) The Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader and 
  Portfolio Holder Physical Environment, is given delegated  

authority to conclude a joint venture with Langtree, on the 
terms set out in this report. 
 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Langtree is well known to the Council, notably as part of the joint 

venture partnership at Sci-Tech Daresbury . 
 

3.2 Langtree is providing asset management and investment advice to a 
major institutional investor with assets exceeding 7.7 billion dollars, 
on multi-let industrial assets across the North West.  
 

3.3 In partnership with this institutional investor Langtree have acquired 
a Runcorn multi-let portfolio including an estate on Astmoor and are 
looking to acquire more assets both in Runcorn and Widnes to 
benefit from the opportunities presented by the New Mersey 
Gateway and associated infrastructure improvements.  

 
3.4 
 

 
Langtree has approached the Council with a view to entering into a 
joint venture partnership agreement to develop a Halton portfolio, 



including properties at Astmoor.  
 
Astmoor is a key employment area for the Borough. It has been 
identified as a key impact area within the Mersey Gateway 
Regeneration Strategy. As part of the delivery of this strategy, 
Aecom have been commissioned by the Council (as part of a Time 
bank agreement) to undertake some initial Master planning work 
which seeks to establish a long-term plan for the area.  
 
Astmoor is also one of the Borough’s Business Improvement 
Districts. The BIDs programme has made small scale but high 
impact improvements to the area, but overall the area generally, has 
suffered from underinvestment over the last 25 years.  
 
To emphasise this point, Astmoor often competes on price, but this 
has led to depressed commercial rents and lower capital values. 
Consequently, a ‘vicious circle ensues where a lack of quality 
accommodation means that high value employers tend to locate in 
other parts of Runcorn, or other sites outside the Borough.  
 
On a positive note, there is demand for high quality 80,000-100,000 
sq. ft. premises, particularly in Runcorn. Sites such as Manor Park 
are close to capacity and, therefore, the Council needs to consider 
different ways of meeting this demand, both now and in the future. 
 
Therefore, the joint venture partnership proposed could provide a 
mechanism for pool
[...]
 with the private 
sector.  
 
In the model outlined in this report, the Council would move from 
deliverer to facilitator of the Borough’s major regeneration projects. 
The Council would still exert influence and ownership of the wider 
regeneration strategy for Astmoor and the envelope of the Mersey 
Gateway Regeneration Strategy  
 
Other issues that would need to be considered further as part of the 
further exploration of the proposal include: - 
 
Exit Strategy – Learning the lessons of previous joint venture 
partnerships, ensuring that mechanisms are in place should there be 
a need to dissolve the partnership;  
Board Structures and properly managed meetings, for example, 
avoidance of deadlock, as well as open and transparent board 
meetings. In this regard, it is envisaged that arrangements similar to 
those at Sci-Tech Daresbury would be worth exploring further; 
Robust Performance management i.e. clear milestones for 
delivery; 
Profits and risks – ensuring appropriate distribution of the risks and 
rewards arising from the partnership. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 There are no Equality and Diversity issues arising out of this report. 
  
  
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

  
  
  

 

  

  
  
 
 





 

 

REPORT TO:  Executive Board 
 
DATE: 14 January 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Community and 

Resources  
 
PORTFOLIO: Physical Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Memorandum of Understanding between 

the six Liverpool City Region authorities and 
West Lancashire Council to commission 
joint research on housing and employment 
requirements 

 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval for the Council to sign a Memorandum of 

Understanding (MoU), concerning the commissioning of joint research to 
quantify the need for additional housing and employment land across the 
City Region and for individual districts. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION: That Executive Board delegates authority to the 

Operational Director – Policy, Planning and Transportation in 
consultation with  the Portfolio Holder (Physical Environment) to 
agree a Memorandum of Understanding between the six Liverpool 
City Region authorities and West Lancashire Council to commission 
research to quantify the need for additional housing and employment 
land across the City Region and for individual districts. (Draft MoU : 
Appendix A). 

 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Duty to Co-operate and the Devolution Agenda 
 
3.1 Under the Duty to Co-operate, the Council is legally bound to co-operate 

constructively with neighbouring authorities and other designated bodies 
on strategic planning matters, i.e. matters that are likely to have a 
significant impact on more than one Local Planning Authority (LPA) area. 
 

3.2 The National Planning Policy Framework requires that planning for 
housing should be undertaken on at the Housing Market Area (HMA).  
There are various definitions and approaches for defining HMAs, utilising 
self-containment (the proportion of people moving house, moving within 
the area) and market signals, e.g. house prices; house price changes; 
housing typologies. 

 



 

 

3.3 Halton has previously been identified as lying within the Liverpool 
Eastern (Mid-Mersey) Housing Market Area together with St.Helens and 
Warrington.  This grouping has been established for a number of years 
and has been reconfirmed by a number of studies over this period, the 
most recent of which is the Mid-Mersey Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment (SHMA) currently being prepared by specialist consultants 
GL Hearn on behalf of the three constituent authorities.  

 
3.4 National Planning Policy Guidance also suggests that authorities need to 

have regard to the ‘functional economic market area’ within which they 
sit.  For Halton, this is taken to be the wider Liverpool city region 
(including Warrington
[...]
ed Strategic Housing and Employment Land Market Assessment 
(SHELMA) will be commissioned by the end of 2015, subject to Procurement. 
The works will be completed by March 2017.  
 
4. Funding 

 
The cost per Authority will be a £25,000, and any unspent funding will be 
returned to each Authority pro rata. 
 
5. Management Arrangements 
 
The LCR District Planning Officers will be responsible for the commissioning 
of the SHELMA and the management of its production.  The LCR Planning 
Policy Managers Group will support the District Planning Officers in this task.  
 
The final SHELMA will be presented for approval at the LCR Housing & 
Spatial Planning Board, the LCR Combined Authority and the West 
Lancashire Borough Council Cabinet. 
 
St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council will be the Lead Authority for 
commissioning the SHELMA.  
 



 

 

SIGNATORIES 

Signed on behalf of:- 

(1) HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL; 

 

  

 

(2) KNOWSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL; 

 

 

(3) LIVERPOOL CITY COUNCIL; 

 

 

 

(4) SEFTON METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL;  

 

 

 

(5) ST.HELENS METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL; 

 

 

 

(6) WEST LANCASHIRE BOROUGH COUNCIL;  

 

 

 

(7)WIRRAL METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL. 

 

 


















	Agenda
	3a Halton Infant Feeding Strategy 2016/19 - KEY DECISION
	Halton Infant feeding strategy 2016-2019
	Halton Infant feeding Action Plan 2016-2019

	4a Joint Intelligent Transportation Systems Contract For Liverpool City Region
	5a Local Development Scheme - 2016 Revision
	Halton Local Development Scheme 2015 (Local Plan)

	5b Joint Venture Proposal
	planjointventureproposal

	5c Memorandum of Understanding between the six Liverpool City Region authorities and West Lancashire Council to commission joint research on housing and employment requirements
	7a Industrial Estate Disposals - Oldgate, Marshgate and Dewar Court
	27-05-15  Revised St Michaels Marshgate Asset Report
	Dewar June 15 tenancy schedule
	Industrial estates disposal - Fi

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 14 January 2016 in The Boardroom, 
Municipal Building 
 

 
Present: Councillors Polhill (Chairman), D. Cargill, Harris, R. Hignett, Jones, 
Nelson, Philbin, Wharton and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor T. McInerney 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: A. Scott, G. Cook, D. Parr, I. Leivesley, M. Reaney, E. Dawson, 
S. Wallace-Bonner, A. Cross and E. O'Meara 
 
Also in attendance: None   

 

 
 
 Action 

EXB90 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 

2015 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 HEALTH AND WELLBEING PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB91 HALTON INFANT FEEDING STRATEGY 2016/19 - KEY 

DECISION 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Director of 

Public Health, which presented the new Halton Infant 
Feeding Strategy 2016/19 (the Strategy). 

 
The Board was advised that the Strategy aimed to 

create a culture and services to support families and carers 
within the Borough, so that they could make informed 
choices about feeding their babies and young children. It 
was noted that the Strategy would contribute to Halton’s 
Readiness for School Indicator as well as aiming to achieve 
three overarching outcomes, as detailed in the report. An 
Action Plan, attached as an appendix, would underpin the 
Strategy and measure the achievement of the aims and 
outcomes. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 



Reason(s) for Decision 
 
To provide a co-ordinated approach to improving infant 
nutrition for Halton residents. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Implementation Date 
 
January 2016. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Halton Infant Feeding Strategy, 
and recommendations set out in the report, be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Director of Public 
Health  

   
 TRANSPORTATION PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB92 JOINT INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS 

CONTRACT FOR LIVERPOOL CITY REGION 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, which outlined 
proposals for the formation of a Joint Contract with the 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority (CA), for the 
supply, installation and maintenance of Intelligent Transport 
Systems (ITS). 

 
With the formation of the CA, there had been a 

common desire to achieve efficiencies throughout the 
region. One of the first transport related opportunities had 
been identified as a Joint Contract for the supply, installation 
and maintenance of ITS. This would provide an opportunity 
for a consistent approach across the City Region. It was 
noted that a Joint Contract would cover the provision of a 
number of items, as set out in the report, and would also 
include an option for the provision of new installations and 
refurbishment of existing installations, where work was more 
substantial than routine maintenance. 

 
Members were advised that Halton would lead on the 

procurement of the new contract with support from Sefton 
Borough Council. A Framework Agreement would be set up, 
so that contractual liabilities/responsibilities would be 
between the Contractor and each participating Authority 
directly. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED: That  
 
1) the Board approves the continuation of current 

Officer discussions to develop a Joint ITS 

Contract for the Liverpool City Region, and that 

subject to a satisfactory conclusion to these 

discussions, Halton be party to the tendering 

process for the award of a new contract, with it 

leading on the procurement exercise; and  

2) subject to a satisfactory tendering process, Halton 

becomes part of the Joint ITS Contract from 1 

April 2017. 

Strategic Director 
-Community &  
Resources  

 PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB93 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME - 2016 REVISION  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, which sought approval 
of the proposed update to the Local Development Scheme 
(LDS). 

 
The LDS was the timetable for the production of 

Halton’s Local Plan which set out how the Borough would 
develop over the next 15-20 years. The LDS identified the 
Planning Policy documents to be prepared with target dates 
for their production.  

 
A provisional Halton LDS 2015 was attached to the 

report at Appendix 1. It was noted that the LDS was an 
essential tool in policy production as it allowed future 
participation to be scheduled in advance by stakeholders, 
industry and the public. Regular updates on the milestones 
in the LDS were published on the Council’s website. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
1) the Halton Borough Council Local Development 

Scheme 2016 Revision, as detailed in Appendix 1 

to the report, shall have effect on and after 20 

January 2016; and  

2) any minor drafting amendments to be made to the 

document be agreed by the Operational Director, 

Policy, Planning and Transportation, in 

consultation with the Executive Board Member for 

Physical Environment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-Community &  
Resources  



EXB94 JOINT VENTURE PROPOSAL  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, People and Economy, on a proposal for Halton 
Borough Council to enter into a joint venture arrangement to 
develop a Halton portfolio which included properties at 
Astmoor. 

 
The Board was advised that Langtree would provide 

asset management and investment advice to a major 
institutional investor with multi-let industrial assets across 
the North West. Having acquired a Runcorn multi-let 
portfolio, which included an estate at Astmoor, more assets 
in both Runcorn and Widnes were being sought, so as to 
benefit from the Mersey Gateway opportunities and the 
associated infrastructure improvements. 

 
Initial actions would focus on the following areas:- 
 

 Filling void space; 

 Further acquisition; 

 Repositioning; and  

 Draw down of land released post Mersey 

Gateway completion. 

RESOLVED: That 
 
1) the proposal to enter into a Joint Venture 

Arrangement with Langtree be agreed; and  

2) the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Leader and the Portfolio Holder for Physical 

Environment, be given delegated authority to 

conclude a Joint Venture with Langtree, on the 

terms set out in the report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- People and 
Economy  

EXB95 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE 
SIX LIVERPOOL CITY REGION AUTHORITIES AND 
WEST LANCASHIRE COUNCIL TO COMMISSION JOINT 
RESEARCH ON HOUSING AND EMPLOYMENT 
REQUIREMENTS 

 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, which sought approval 
for the Council to sign a Memorandum of Understanding 
(MoU), so as to commission joint research to quantify the 
need for additional housing and employment land across the 

 
 
 
 
 



Liverpool City Region (LCR) and individual districts. 
 
The Board was advised that the MoU sought 

agreement to work jointly to commission City Region-wide 
evidence base material on strategically important matters 
such as housing need and economic forecasting for the City 
Region. It was reported that this would assist the devolution 
process and improve strategic planning. 

 
For the first time, strategic planning powers had been 

devolved from Central Government under the recently 
agreed Devolution Agreement for the LCR. This would 
provide an opportunity to allow the commissioning of 
specialist research which was vital to the emerging strategic 
planning powers and the more immediate Local Plan 
preparation of a number of LCR partners. 

 
RESOLVED: That authority be delegated to the 

Operational Director, Policy, Planning and Transportation, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Physical 
Environment, to agree a Memorandum of Understanding 
between the six Liverpool City Region authorities and West 
Lancashire District Council to commission research to 
quantify the need for additional housing and employment 
land across the City Region and for individual districts. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-Community &  
Resources  

   
EXB96 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
  The Board considered: 

 
(1) whether Members of the press and public should 

be excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 because it was 
likely that, in view of the nature of the business to 
be considered, exempt information would be 
disclosed, being information defined in Section 
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972; and 

  
(2)  whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
that in disclosing the information. 

 

 



 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the 
nature of the business, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  

   
 PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB97 INDUSTRIAL ESTATE DISPOSALS - OLDGATE, 

MARSHGATE AND DEWAR COURT 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, People and Economy, on offers that had been 
received in respect of the disposal of Oldgate, Marshgate 
and Dewar Court Industrial Estates. 

 
It was reported that a review of the three Council-

owned industrial estates had been undertaken. The Member 
Asset Review Panel had considered a proposal to sell each 
of the estates at their meeting on 15 July 2015. The estates 
were subsequently marketed and the report contained 
details of the offers that had been received. 

 
RESOLVED: That  

 
1) the disposal of the industrial estates to the 

company and for the sum as detailed in the report, 
be approved; and  

 
2) the Operational Director, Economy and 

Enterprise, with the Operational Director, Legal 
and Democratic Services and the Portfolio holder 
for Resources, be given delegated authority to 
accept reasonable adjustments to the offer price 
following detailed surveys, provided that any 
adjustments to the price still exceed the second 
best offer as set out in the report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- People and 
Economy  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



MINUTES ISSUED: 18 January 2016 
 
CALL-IN: 25 January 2016 
 
 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 5.00pm on 25 January 2016 
 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 2.11 p.m. 


